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GEORGE M.  

JANES &  

ASSOCIATES 
 

 

250 EAST 87TH STREET 

NEW YORK, NY 10128 

www.georgejanes.com 

 

 

T: 646.652.6498 

F: 801.457.7154 

E: george@georgejanes.com 

April 24, 2020 

 

 

Melanie De La Rocca 

Commissioner 

Department of Buildings 

280 Broadway 

New York, NY 10007 

 

RE: Zoning Challenge  

251 W 91st Street 

Block: 1239, Lot: 110 

Job No: 121275707 

 

Dear Commissioner De La Rocca: 

 

I have examined the ZD1 and Z-series drawings for the new building proposed at 

251 West 91st Street on behalf of Cantilever Opposition Group. My firm regularly 

consults with landowners, architects, community groups and Community Boards 

on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I have been a certified planner for 

over 20 years.  

 

Summary of Findings 
1. There are ZD1 errors and serious inconsistencies with the Z-series plans 

that should be corrected.  

2. The applicant took non-zoning floor area from the adjacent building by 

formula and did not identify non-zoning floor area.   

3. Applicant did not correctly classify rooftop floor area as zoning floor area. 

4. The rooftop zoning floor area exceeds the maximum building height for 

this district and is not a permitted obstruction.   

5. The cantilever to this building is too large for the street wall requirements 

of this district.  

 

The errors in the ZD1 require a new filing but, more materially, the building does 

not comply with the bulk requirements of its zoning district. The Department 

should revoke its approval and require new plans.  

 

Project summary 
The proposed new building is a mixed commercial and residential building on a 

corner lot in a C4-6A district on the Upper West Side of Manhattan. While the 

new building is proposed entirely in the C4-6A zoning district, the zoning lot is a 

merged zoning lot, part C4-6A and part R8.  

 

http://www.georgejanes.com/
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The following is an axonometric view of a 3D model created by my office from 

the approved plans. The building is color-coded by use, with yellow showing 

residential uses and orange showing commercial uses.  

 

 
 
Massing model of the proposed development shown in context and color-coded by use 

 

The building is designed with an exceptionally large cantilever, which is located 

over the building to the north. The gap between the existing building and the new 

building’s cantilever creates a hole in the street wall along Broadway.  
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1) Errors and inconsistences  

There are many differences between the approved Z-series drawings and the 

approved ZD1. They need to describe the same building. The following is a non-

exhaustive example of differences and errors. The errors should be corrected and 

inconsistencies should be corrected.  

 

Floor area table errors 

Page two of the ZD1 shows the amount of floor area proposed by use, by building 

floor. There are serious errors in this table, which are identified below in the 

reproduction of the zoning floor area table found in the ZD1.  

 

 

 

 
Reproduction of the ZD1 floor area table with errors annotated 

1 
2 

4 

3 
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Item 1 shows a blank cell. Is there really no residential zoning floor area on the 

first floor? There needs to be an entrance and lobby, at least, and there is FAR 

shown for that item, so there is clearly an error here.  

 

Item 2 shows that the second floor is a commercial use, but lists the zoning floor 

area on the second floor as residential use. Which is it?  

 

Item 3, which is supposed to be the total residential zoning floor area in the new 

building, is not the sum of the numbers above it.  

 

Item 4 shows the amount of zoning floor area for the project is 196,871 SF. This 

is considerably larger than the project’s gross floor area (shown as 165,197 SF) 

and would leave the project not at 9.92 FAR, as the ZD1 states, but 13.0 FAR.1 

Clearly, either the building proposed is too large, as the maximum FAR for the 

zoning district without affordable housing is 10, or there is a mistake in the form 

that DOB approved.  

 

Consequently, my office obtained the Z-series drawings from the DOB to get 

more detail on what has actually been proposed and approved. Reproduced below 

is the floor area table found on Z-001.01. On it, we see nearly every floor has 

different numbers for both gross and zoning floor area than the table found in the 

ZD1.  

                                                 
1 Based upon the C4-6A portion of the merged lot, which is how the applicant intended to evaluate 

the building. If the R8 portion of the lot was included, the total zoning floor area listed would still 

be much too large for the zoning lot.   
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Reproduction Zoning Floor Area Table from Z-001.01. Highlighted are not the sum of the 

numbers above them 

 

The differences between the ZD1 and the Z-series floor area table are material, 

especially on the roof and bulkhead, which will be discussed later. More 

concerning, however, is that each number inscribed in the red box above, is not 

the sum of the column of numbers above it.  

 

For instance, the column of numbers for the refuse room reads that this column 

sums to 219 SF. This is a Quality Housing deduction that is allowed for a shared 

trash room. When it is taken, the deduction is exactly 12 SF for each floor. Yet, 

the sum of that column in the floor area table above is not a factor of 12. On 

average, the applicant is taking 12.2 SF for the refuse rooms. It is a small amount 

(just 3 SF) that cannot be attributed to rounding, since this is the sum of a column 

of whole numbers.  

 

The corridor density deduction, which is another Quality Housing deduction that 

allows the applicant to deduct 50% of the corridor space, does not sum to the total 

shown at the bottom, but in this case, the error is not in the applicant’s favor, 

suggesting that these are just errors, not an attempt to deceive. Regardless, why do 

so few of the numbers add to their total? These kinds of arithmetic errors should 

never be found in drawings the Department is asked to approve. Our system 
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requires the plan examiner to rely upon the architect’s stamp certifying the 

accuracy of the drawings, and clearly this architect failed.  

 

We even see different values for the zoning floor area for the new building on the 

same page. For instance, located below the zoning floor area calculation table 

reproduced above, Z-001.01 shows the zoning analysis table, which is reproduced 

in part below. The number inscribed by the red box is supposed to be the same as 

the total ZFA column in the table above, but it’s not: Different values for the same 

building on the same page.  

 

 
Reproduction Zoning Analysis Table from Z-001.01. Highlighted ZFA number for the building is 

not the same as the ZFA number in the Zoning Floor Area Calculations table. 

 

Basic questions, such as, how big is the proposed building going to be? What are 

the deductions being taken? They can’t be answered, as the reader will get 

different answers depending on what plans they examine, sometimes quite 

dramatically and materially. The Department should require the applicant to 

produce new drawings that are internally consistent, have columns of numbers 

that properly sum to their total, so that this building’s compliance can be 

demonstrated.  

 

Finally, the Department should understand that in the 21st century, such internal 

consistency is not hard. Building Information System Modeling software, like 

Revit, automates these calculations. If an applicant is using such systems, and 

they know how to use them, they have to go out of their way to make mistakes 

like this. There is very little excuse for these types of errors in 2020. The 

Department should have no tolerance for such indifference to quality, especially 

since you are relying upon the accuracy of these drawings and calculations to 

approve a legal building. There should be consequences for the stamping of 

materials that are so clearly wrong; if not, you will continue to see these errors.  
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2) Non-zoning floor area is assumed to be 3% of the gross floor area 

The proposed building is on the same zoning lot as another building that will stay. 

Z-001.01 shows that building’s gross floor area and its non-zoning area 

deductions. The applicant has assumed that 3% of this building’s gross floor area 

is non-zoning floor area. This does not reflect my experience with DOB practice, 

which has been to either require a building survey showing each non-zoning floor 

area deduction, or require the applicant to use gross floor area of the contributing 

building as zoning floor area. More importantly, however, such an assumption 

does more than just vary from Department practice; assuming that 3% of gross 

floor area of the building to stay can be deducted is not legal. The definition of 

floor area in the Zoning Resolution never states 97% of gross floor area. The 

applicant must show the entire building’s gross floor area as zoning floor area, or 

it must conduct a building survey demonstrating the parts of the building that are 

exempt.   

 

3) Zoning floor area on the roof 

The ZD1 states that there is 153 SF of gross and zoning floor area on the roof. 

The Z-series plans state that there are 1,407 SF of gross floor area, and 291 SF of 

zoning floor area on the roof. Neither is correct. Plan Z-005.01 is supposed to 

show how the zoning floor area is counted on the roof, but unlike every other 

floor in this building, this plan does not show deductions. An examination of the 

use and form of the roof shows that the zoning floor area claimed on the roof is 

incorrect.  

 

The roof has a pool and a deck. Leading to these outdoor spaces is an enclosed 

corridor, stairs and elevators, all of which must count as zoning floor area 

according to the definition of floor area in ZR 12-10. Another part of the roof is 

more than 67% enclosed by walls that are at their lowest, eight feet high. These 

areas also count as both gross and zoning floor area. The roof also has mechanical 

rooms for the pool, but as accessory building mechanicals, these are not counted 

as zoning floor area.  

 

The following shows the plan for the roof with all the areas that are zoning floor 

area.  
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Detail of Z-005.01 modified to show zoning floor area on this floor. There is nearly 1,300 SF of 

zoning floor area on this floor.   

 

This area sums to 1,290.7 SF of zoning floor area, vastly more than claimed in the 

either the ZD1 or the Z-series plans. The building is too large, the plans are 

incorrect and the Department should revoke its permit.  

 

4) These rooftop uses are not permitted obstructions to building height (23-

62) 

This activity on the rooftop is shown to occur in an area called mechanical 

bulkhead, which would be a permitted obstruction if it were a mechanical 

bulkhead. This building is proposed to 210 feet to the main roof, with a roof deck 

that is a permitted obstruction of 3.5 feet.  

 

The elevators, corridors, stairs and enclosed outdoor spaces shown in Item 3 all 

lead to the roof deck that is built at the maximum building height for this district. 

The floor area shown is not a permitted obstruction under 23-62. I speculate that 

the applicant succeeded in having the Department approve these spaces as 

permitted obstructions, in part, by claiming that they had so little zoning floor 

area so they would qualify under 23-62(g). Unlike some of the earlier errors, 

which can plausibly be attributed to sloppiness, this is clever, and appears to be an 

intentional attempt to have the Department approve a building that is both too 

Pool 

8 foot wall  
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large and too tall for its district. These spaces are clearly too large to qualify as a 

permitted obstruction under 23-62(g).  

 

Further, the screening walls, which enclose a small amount of zoning floor area, 

but which run the length of the roof, are eight feet tall. Walls of this height are not 

a permitted obstruction under 23-62. The following is taken from EN-203.01, 

which shows these screening walls standing far higher than the height of the 

building’s parapet walls: 

 
Detail of EN-203.01 showing the screening walls on the roof that is too tall for a permitted 

obstruction to maximum building height.  

 

The Department must revoke its approval and require new plans. It should also 

consider an enforcement action.  

 

5) The building does not comply with street wall location of the C4-6A 

district 

ZR 35-651(b) regulates the location of the street wall in mixed buildings in high 

density commercial districts. With its very large cantilever, the building as 

proposed creates a gap in the street wall that is 50% of the width of the New 

Building.   

 

The following is an elevation view showing the new building and its cantilever.  

8 foot wall  
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Elevation of new building showing the open area below the street wall of the new building.  

 

The compliance issue regards the empty space identified above. It is located 

above the existing building on the lot, but below the cantilever of the new 

building. ZR 35-651(b) (1), states: 

 
#street wall# shall be located on the #street line# and extend 

along the entire #street# frontage of the #zoning lot# up to at 

least the minimum base height specified in Section 35-652 and 23-

662, or the height of the #building#, whichever is less. 

Building on same 

zoning lot 

What is this space, 

and how does it 

comply with 35-651? 

New  

Building 
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This provision only applies to the new building, it does not apply to the 

neighboring commercial building on the zoning lot, because that building is not a 

Quality Housing building. By itself, this text requires that there should be no gap 

between the cantilever and the existing building. However, ZR 35-651(b) (2) 

provides flexibility for recesses in the street wall. That section reads in relevant 

part:  

 
Above a height of 15 feet above the #base plane#, or the height 

of the first #story#, whichever is lower, up to 30 percent of the 

#aggregate width of street walls# may be recessed beyond the 

#street line#, provided any such recesses deeper than 10 feet 

along a #wide street#, or 15 feet along a #narrow street#, are 

located within an #outer court#. 

 

If the gap is a recess, could the gap be permissible under ZR 35-651(b) (2)? The 

following drawings show the aggregate width of street walls of the new building, 

as defined in ZR 12-10 for selected floors.2 

 

        
Ag. width of street wall: 53.18’/100’=53.2%           Ag width of street wall: 75’/100’=75%                

 

If the gap can be called a recess, the upper floors comply, as they are more than 

70% of the aggregate width of the street wall, but the lower floors, floors 1 

through 7, do not, as the aggregate width of their street wall is 53.2%. If the gap is 

                                                 
2 According to ZR 12-10, aggregate width of street wall is measured by building, not by zoning 

lot, so like with 35-651, the building to stay is not shown or measured.  
 

Building 

Floors 1-7 

Building 

Floors 8-10 



   
12 

 

 

GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

a recess, the applicant needs to narrow the cantilever so that the gap underneath it 

is never more than 30% of the aggregate width of the street wall, which would be 

something like this:  

 

 
A hypothetical building that shows the gap at 30% of the aggregate width of the street wall.  
 

But that gap is not a part of an outer court 

ZR 35-651(b)(2) allows recesses up to 30% of the aggregate width of the street 

wall, but it also states that recesses deeper than 10 feet (along wide streets) must 

be located within an outer court. The recesses below the cantilever cannot be a 

part of an outer court since the definition of an outer court requires that the court 

be “unobstructed from its lowest level to the sky” (ZR12-10). The 

recesses created by the cantilever are not unobstructed to the sky, as they have a 

building on top of them. If these recesses were not allowed, then no cantilevers 



   
13 

 

 

GEORGE M. JANES & ASSOCIATES 

that leave an open gap between an existing building and a new building would be 

permitted in this district.  

 

If the Department finds that the gap cannot be a recess, then the cantilever would 

need to be dropped to the roof of the neighboring building. Years ago, these types 

of cantilevers were more common.  A wonderful example is Symphony Space, a 

theater 4 blocks to the north, which is a separate building, with a separate 

Certificate of Occupancy, where a new building was built on top, around and 

abutting it, so that there were no gaps in the street wall. 

 

 
The apartment building above Symphony Space is cantilevered with no gaps  

 

While such a design might have trouble with FDNY approval in 2020, the FDNY 

cannot legalize a design not permitted by zoning. It is clear that the plain text of 

the zoning resolution does not allow a cantilever of the size proposed, and 

probably does not allow a cantilever that has any gap between the new building 

and the building over which it cantilevers. The Department should reconsider its 

approval.   

 

Close 

Obtaining the Z-series drawings was difficult during the pandemic. I only just 

received them three days prior to the due date of this challenge after significant 

efforts made by the Department and my expediter. To find them filled with so 

many errors, creating more questions than they answered, was a serious 

disappointment. I know that I have only scratched the surface of errors these plans 

contain, but since the deadline for this challenge is only a few hours away I ask 

the Department to consider additional comments that I may submit at a later date.  
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I will also ask, as I often do: will the Department simply allow the applicant to 

correct the errors, or will it take some kind of enforcement action? Unless it wants 

to continue seeing these absurd errors, it should consider taking action beyond 

simply requiring corrected plans. Our architectural community is full of brilliant 

minds. They are capable of making high quality plans without obvious errors, but 

there aren’t incentives in place to require quality submissions. Enforcement of the 

architect’s stamp would be an effective incentive.  

 

Thank you for your hard work to make New York City a better place. Should you 

have any questions or would like to discuss, feel free to contact me at 

george@georgejanes.com, and please stay safe.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
George M. Janes, AICP 

George M. Janes & Associates 

 

 

 

Attachment: ZD1 for 251 West 91st Street 

 

Building plans can be found here: 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/lsn9hd8f23f8ure/AACrHhlSi9WcBR0o6gXw_yOka

?dl=0  

mailto:george@georgejanes.com
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/lsn9hd8f23f8ure/AACrHhlSi9WcBR0o6gXw_yOka?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/lsn9hd8f23f8ure/AACrHhlSi9WcBR0o6gXw_yOka?dl=0
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007 5244 2 4889 .323

008 7409 2 6957 .459

D09 7408 2 6955 .459

010 7409 2 6956 .459

B ui ld i ng s

ZD1 Zoning Diagram
Mus/be typewnrlsn

Sheet of

ZD1 Sheet of

Last Name CHEN Firsl Name ERAN

Business Name ODA ARCHITECTURE, P.C.

Business Address 250 PARKAVENUE SOUTH, THIRD FLOOR

Clay NEW YORK Stale N Y Zlp 10003

E-Mall ERAN@ODA-ARCHITECTURE.COM

Middle initial

Business Telephone 6464787455

Business Fax

MobiIeTelephone

Llcehse Number 036207

DwellingUrns '33 Parking area 0 sq. fl. Parking Spaces Total 0 Enclosed 0

Board of Standards s. Appeals (ESA)

El Variance

U Spec1a\ PermN

[1 General Cray Law Waiver

El Other

Cal No

Cal Nu

Cal. No

Cal. No

Aulhorizmg Zoning Section

Aulhcmzlng Zoning Section

General Clay Law Sermon

7z-21

Clty planning Commission (CPC)

0 special Perml¢

E Authonzalion

E Cemficauon

E1 Other

ULURPNo

App NU

App. No

App No

Authonzlng ZoningSection

Au¢horlzlng Zoning Section

Authorizmg Zoning Section

I Total Zoning Floor Area
I

196871

07/09


